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Surt GULZARILAL NANDA: T |
may explain that in working out our |
calculations for the Second Five Year Plan, we take the figures of employment achieved at the end of the First Five Year Plan. This has two aspects, continuing employment and employment in activities like construction, but similar construction programmes are continuing in the Second Five Year Plan. Therefore, the additional employment indicated in the Second Five Year Plan is at a higher level, because of a higher level of construction activity. They may not be the same projects. There are other projects which absorb a larger number.

SHr MAHESWAR NAIK: Has the Government any idea whatever as to the extent of reduction in unemployment at the end of the Second Five
Year Plan?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: 1t is indicated in the Plan itself.

Suarr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
In the First Five Year Plan something like two million are shown as engaged in construction, and when that construction work is over, what would happen to these two million?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Other projects will be undertaken and they will be re-employed.

FiLMs PRODUCED EXCLUSIVELY

CHILDREN

FOR

*363. SurmmaTI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister for INFOR-MATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of films produced exclusively for children during the year 1955-56; and

(b) the number of films produced under the direct control of—

(i) the Government of India;

(ii) Government contractors; and

[RAJYA SABHA]

" (iif) private companies?
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THE PARLIAMENTARY SECRE-
TAEY 1o THE MINISTER ror IN-FORMATION anp BROADCASTING
Surr G. RAJAGOPALAN): (a) and (b). In the case of private productions, there is no system of classification of filmg into those exclusively intended for childyen, and no statistics are, therefore, available in this regard.

The Films Division of the Government of India produced one children's film magazine in 1955-56. The Children’s Film Society have adapted two films and undertaken the production of one full-length feature film.

SariMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Is there any scheme on hand to get a few other films made by the Ministry?

Surt G. RAJAGOPALAN: The
Children’s Film Society was established in May 1955, and they are given the task of producing films for child~
ren.

SHriMmaTI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Is the Government gaing to give them any financial aid?

Surr G. RAJAGOPALAN: Yes, Sir.

Surr ABHIMANYU RATH: How many children have been included there?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: How many children are included in the Board?

(No reply.)

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PROHIBI~
TION ENQUIRY COMMITTEE

*364. Surt DEOKINANDAN NARA-YAN: Will the Minister for PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) the recommendations of Prohibition Enquiry Committee that have been accepted and are being implemented by Government; and

the

(b) the reasons for not accepting the other recommendations of that Committee?

